# Kansas City



## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 220688 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed File created: 8/5/2022 In control: Council On agenda: 8/25/2022 Final action: 8/25/2022

**Title:** Estimating revenues and appropriating funds in the amount of \$8,397,188.00 in the HOME

Partnership Program from the American Rescue Plan; authorizing the Director of Housing and Community Development to execute contracts for HOME Partnership Program/American Rescue Plan

(ARP) activities to be known as "HOME/ARP" funding activities; and designating requisitioning

authority.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. HOME-ARP Fact Sheet, 2. Fiscal Note, 3. Ordinance\_Approp Admin, 4. Authenticated Ordinance

220688

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/25/2022	1	Council	Passed	Pass
8/24/2022	1	Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee	Adv and Do Pass	
8/17/2022	1	Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee	Hold on Agenda	
8/11/2022	1	Council	referred	

#### ORDINANCE NO. 220688

Estimating revenues and appropriating funds in the amount of \$8,397,188.00 in the HOME Partnership Program from the American Rescue Plan; authorizing the Director of Housing and Community Development to execute contracts for HOME Partnership Program/American Rescue Plan (ARP) activities to be known as "HOME/ARP" funding activities; and designating requisitioning authority.

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was passed by Congress and signed into law by the President on March 27, 2020, to make available supplemental funding for the HOME Partnership Program; and

WHEREAS, cities were disproportionately hit hard by the pandemic, affecting the most vulnerable residents in Kansas City, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the HOME-ARP funding gives entitlement cities the flexibility to best meet the needs of people experiencing or at risk of experiencing homelessness, including through development of affordable housing, tenant-based rental assistance, supportive services, development of affordable housing, tenant-based rental assistance, supportive services, and acquisition and development of non-congregate shelter units and funds must be spent by 2030; and

WHEREAS, execution of contracts will provide needed funding for the production and preservation of

#### File #: 220688, Version: 1

affordable housing and supportive services, including services defined as: (1) Homeless Prevention and Housing Counseling, (2) the Purchase and Development of Non-Congregate Shelter (as defined in the Emergency Solutions Grants [ESG] Program), (3) permanent funding under the Continuum of Care Program and (4) Affordable Housing under the HOME Program, to benefit very low-to-moderate income persons; NOW, THEREFORE

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the revenue is estimated in the following account of the HOME-ARP Program Fund in the following amount:

23-2940-550001-476050-G55HOMEARP HOME Revenues

\$8,397,188.00

Section 2. That the sum of \$8,397,188.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance to the following accounts in the HOME Partnership Program Fund:

23-2940-555301-A-G55HOMEARP	HOME	\$1,259,578.00
23-2940-555317-B-G55HOMEARP	Housing Development	6,637,610.00
23-2940-555308-B-G55HOMEARP	Homeless Prevention	500,000.00
	TOTAL	\$8,397,188.00

Section 3. That the Director of Housing and Community Development Department is hereby authorized to execute contracts and expend up to \$419,859.00 from funds appropriated in Account 23-2940-555301-A to satisfy the costs of the HOME/ARP Block Grant for Administrative Purposes.

Section 4. That the Director of Housing and Community Development Department shall provide a HOME/ARP Plan as outlined and approved by the Department of Housing and Urban Development Department (HUD) prior to authorization to spend the remaining funding for administration and to execute contracts for the remaining expenditures in the form of contracts.

Section 5. That the Director of Housing and Community Development Department is hereby designated the requisitioning authority for Account Nos. 23-2940-555301, 23-2940-555317, and 23-2940-555308.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Tammy L. Queen
Director of Finance

Approved as to form and legality:

Kansas City Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/19/2024

File #: 220688, Version: 1

Joseph A. Guarino Senior Associate City Attorney